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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER David Mathison 
George Washington University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It is important to describe low acuity ED utilization with such high 
numbers but I don't think this is particularly novel. We know that this 
is a huge problem and different countries and regions are tackling it 
differently. In the US, urgent care has been rapidly taking over to 
decompress ED over-utilization for these low acuity problems. Your 
age diagram in particular shows that pediatric urgent care may be 
justified. GP's are not available in a time-sensitive manner so I do 
not think that is a sufficient substitute for care.  
 
It would be more interesting to look geographically, how far folks 
come to see low acuity care.  
 
Your exclusion/inclusion criteria are quite restrictive. there are many 
patients with greater ESI levels who have low acuity illness. and 
similarly there are some with low ESI levels who require bigger 
work-ups. So at the least, this needs to be addressed in your 
limitations that the definition of low acuity is controversial and why 
you chose the one you did.  
 
This paper is not that impactful internationally, especially if there isn't 
a specific recommendation that comes out of it, but if it is important 
for NSW to quantify the problem than there is some worth in its 
publication. I like the concept but wanted to see more applicability. 
or perhaps a longer discussion of the public health ramifications, or 
some trend analysis to see why this is different from 20 years ago, 
etc.  

 

REVIEWER Richard Fleet MD PhD 
Laval University, Quebec, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very well written paper on an important subject in 
emergency medicine. The methods are robust and authors likely had 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010964 on 10 M

ay 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


access to quality databases. The definition of "low acuity" is 
straightforward yet creative. The results confirm international data 
and thus add to the growing knowledge base of in the field of low 
acuity ED visits. The discussion in most insightful. Future studies 
could built upon this model targeting interventions to reroute low 
acuity patients. However, will efforts and investments in rerouting 
low acuity patients be beneficial for the system ? Do these patients 
really cost more in universal health care systems ? What do patients 
prefer ? All questions that require further study. 

 

REVIEWER Aristomenis Exadaktylos 
Dpt. of Emergency Medicine  
Inselspital University Hospital  
Bern, CH 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Dear authors,  
thank you for the opportunity to review your manuscript. Addressing 
the question which factors are predictive for low acuity presentations 
to emergency departments is arguably of high relevance for many in 
field of emergency medicine. Especially the large size of the data set 
you use ensures, that the results are likely to generalize across 
different contexts. I would however suggest to explicitly include 
references that help you demonstrate the transferability of your 
results to emergency departments outside of New South Wales.  
Furthermore, I would suggest to explicitly state why you consider the 
prediction of low acuity presentations important. This aspect is 
currently implicitly addressed throughout the manuscript, but it never 
really becomes clear. To the contrary, there are a number of 
quotations in the manuscript, that actually question its relevance: on 
page 3 line 20 and following you cite three studies that already 
estimate the proportion of low acuity presentations. On the same 
page, lines 35 and following you furthermore explicitly point out that 
“low acuity presentations as a whole do not contribute to excess 
length of stay or overcrowding in emergency departments”. That of 
course raises the question why the reader should care about low 
acuity presentations anyway. Especially the abstract would benefit 
from explicitly stating why your study is relevant.  
Below, I list a number of suggestions to further improve your 
manuscript. All those are correctable faults in my opinion.  
- You already mention in the limitations, that the categories of 
presenting problems you use are nonexclusive. The practical value 
of these categories for the reader however is rooted in their 
predictive value. When there is ambiguity regarding which category 
to assign, then prediction naturally becomes complicated. I would 
suggest to at least attempt to use exclusive categories and to report 
a rater agreement statistic [e.g. Cohen’s Kappa] on category 
assignment.  
- Page 6 line 13: I do not understand the necessity to completely 
exclude facilities from the analysis where some of the data are 
missing. Why not include at least the data on those facilities that you 
have?  
- Page 6 line 38: here you unnecessarily limit the value of your 
analyses: I see no reason to exclude patient with missing presenting 
problem data. Furthermore, I didn’t understand why you only use 
data from 2014 to run your GEE , when you have data from 2010 to 
2014 available. I would strongly suggest to include all available data.  
- Page 7 lines 5 to 10: I do not understand this sentence. Did you 
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remove cases that were transferred from another hospital, where 
dead on arrival, or presented to facility with incomplete data? If so, 
then how is it possible to state the number of patient that had 
missing presenting problem entries?  
- Page 7 line 11: You report 1511820 cases with missing presenting 
problem data. , Page 8 line 11: here you report 715488 cases with 
missing presenting problem data. These two numbers are somewhat 
contradictory.  
- Table 2, page 8, line 44: Q state that all P values are < 0.001. 
However, in the methods section [page 6 line 32 ] you explicitly state 
that only descriptive statistics were used to compare those was low 
acuity presentations from all others. Please give the type of 
statistical test, if you choose to report p-values. Given the large size 
of the data set, I would further suggest to report effect sizes.  
- Page 9, figure 1: why do you only present data from 2010 and 
2014? I would suggest to present data on all the five years that you 
included in the study.  
- Page 9 line 37: she reports a lower SEIFA score to be associated 
with a higher proportion of low acuity presentations. This is 
contradictory to the results of the GEE you were report in table 4, 
lines 51 and following, when you reports a higher SEIFA score to be 
associated with a high proportion of low acuity presentations.  
- I would suggest to drop table 3 altogether, because it is difficult to 
read and doesn’t add much to the value of the manuscript.  
- Table 4 on page 11, lines 45-50: is ED level really a predictor for 
low acuity presentations? Don’t you think that patients just go to the 
closest ED that is available to them?  
- In the discussion, I would suggest to generally focus more on the 
implications of the findings. For example, page 14 lines 11 to 25: 
here you report that others found strong associations of avoidable 
ED presentations with socioeconomic factors and reiterate your 
results [that only show a minimal association]. How do you explain 
this discrepancy? What would you say is its implication? 
Furthermore, page 14 lines 28-60: here you reports on the strong 
effects of co-payments on the reduction of low acuity presentations 
that other studies found. However, in your results, higher 
socioeconomic status is associated with more low acuity ED visits. 
Thus, small co-payments should not have large effects. How do you 
explain this discrepancy?  
- A last question: on page 15 and elsewhere in the manuscript you 
explicitly state that “the driver of the study was to identify patients 
with low acuity presentations for assessment in the ED”. I do not 
understand why you use discharge home [a post hoc parameter] as 
a criterion to define low acuity. Wouldn’t it make more sense to just 
focus on parameters that are available at the time of admission like 
triage category? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: David Mathison  

• We have added urgent care references as an example of reducing ED utilization to our discussion 

section.  

• We agree that paediatric urgent care is an area for further research as shown by the age diagram 

and this discussion has been expanded in the results and discussion sections.  

• We have added to the discussion about GP availability and alternatives in the discussion.  

• We chose the current national definition from the Australian Institute of Health and Welfare to define 

low acuity presentations and have built on the discussion regarding the controversial nature of the 

definition.  
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• We have added more to the discussion of public health ramifications as suggested.  

• The trend over the study period is not increasing in any particular age group but we feel it still 

represents a substantial proportion of ED presentations (45%) having significant implications on 

resource management, health service and delivery and some contribution to ED overcrowding. We 

did not analyse 20 year trends.  

 

Reviewer 2: Richard Fleet  

• The questions for further study you raise are all valid and have been added as areas for further 

research.  

 

Reviewer 3: Aristomenis Exadaktylos  

• We have revised the wording to show the significance of a large state-wide dataset and why we 

think the findings are transferable to other EDs.  

• We have tried to make more implicit why we think prediction of low acuity presentations is relevant 

/important, given the huge proportion of presenters in this category and the impact on the efficiency of 

ED models of care. We have highlighted the ongoing controversy in the media and public health 

sphere around what makes an appropriate ED presentation  

• We have revised the wording around nonexclusive presenting problems to clarify this point in the 

limitations section.  

• Page 6, line 13: We have revised the wording to explain that we excluded these facilities as they did 

not submit any data to the EDDC Registry in 2010/2011.  

• Page 6, line 38: We have revised the wording to explain why modelling was only done in 2014.  

• Page 7, lines 5-10: We have clarified that the cases were excluded after the exclusions.  

• Page 7, line 11: The 2 columns of ‘missing’ data for ‘low acuity’ (715488) and ‘other’ (796332) 

presentations added together come to 1511820.  

• Table 2, page 8, line 44: the methods section has been revised to account for univariate statistics 

and chi square tests.  

• Page 9, figure 1: It was impractical to include 5 lines to represent each year as they will end up 

superimposed and indiscernible.  

• Page 9, line 37: we have revised the wording to clarify that SEIFA scores go up and then come 

down again and also to clarify this is hospital location SEIFA score not individual SEIFA score.  

• Table 3 has been removed as suggested.  

• Table 4 (now table 3), page 11, line 45-50: The wording has changed to reflect why we believe 

hospital level is relevant.  

• Page 14, lines 11-25 revised to focus more on implications as suggested and socioeconomic status 

revised to clarify SEIFA scores of hospital not individuals.  

• Page 15: the driver of the study is to inform the basis of alternative models of care or enhance 

ambulatory care resources for this significant cohort. The definition from the Australian Institute of 

Health and Welfare that we used has ‘discharge home’ as a criterion which is why it is included. 
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